on Company cash. At the year end Coolcharm owed the Company £13,122. This unsecured loan is repayable on demand
and interest is charged at 6% per annum.

_0_NET_ar06.indd   25 20/02/2007   11:40:28

TomCo Energy Plc (formerly Netcentric Systems plc) | Annual Report and Accounts 200626

20. Post balance sheet events
The Company has prepared a reverse takeover, placing and readmission to AIM document where the Company aims to
raise at least £817,000 after expenses. As part of the reverse takeover the Company will acquire 100% of the share capital
of The Oil Mining Company Inc.

21. Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS
Netcentric Systems plc reported under UK GAAP in its previously published financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2005.
The analysis below shows a reconciliation of net assets and profit as reported under UK GAAP as at 30 September 2005 to the
revised net assets and profit under IFRS as reported in these financial statements. In addition, there is a reconciliation of net
assets under UK GAAP to IFRS at the transition date for this Company, being 1 October 2004.

Reconciliation of equity at 1 October 2004
(Date of transition to IFRS)
   Effect of
  Previous transition
  GAAP to IFRS IFRS
  £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  — — —
Available for sale investments  — — —

  — — —

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  38 — 38
Cash and cash equivalents  162 — 162

  200 — 200

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (49) — (49)

  (49) — (49)

Net current assets  151 — 151

Net assets  151 — 151

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital  699 — 699
Reserves  (548) — (548)

Total equity  151 — 151

Notes to the financial statements continued
For the financial year ended 30 September 2006

_0_NET_ar06.indd   26 20/02/2007   11:40:28

TomCo Energy Plc (formerly Netcentric Systems plc) | Annual Report and Accounts 2006 27

21. Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS continued
Reconciliation of equity at 30 September 2005
   Effect of
  Previous transition
  GAAP to IFRS IFRS
  £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  — — —
Available for sale investments  — — —

  — — —

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  99 — 99
Cash and cash equivalents  3 — 3

  102 — 102

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (28) — (28)

  (28) — (28)

Net current assets  74 — 74

Net assets  74 — 74

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital  699 — 699
Share premium account  50 — 50
Retained earnings  (675) — (675)

Total equity  74 — 74

_0_NET_ar06.indd   27 20/02/2007   11:40:28

TomCo Energy Plc (formerly Netcentric Systems plc) | Annual Report and Accounts 200628

21. Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS continued
Reconciliation of equity at 30 September 2006
   Effect of
  Previous transition
  GAAP to IFRS IFRS
  £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   2 — 2
Available for sale investments  94 — 94

  96 — 96

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  86 — 86
Cash and cash equivalents  83 — 83

  169 — 169

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (47) — (47)

  (47) — (47)

Net current assets  122 — 122

Net assets  218 — 218

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital  832 — 832
Share premium account  188 — 188
Retained earnings  (802) — (802)

Total equity  218 — 218

Notes to the financial statements continued
For the financial year ended 30 September 2006

_0_NET_ar06.indd   28 20/02/2007   11:40:28

TomCo Energy Plc (formerly Netcentric Systems plc) | Annual Report and Accounts 2006 29

21. Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS continued
Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 30 September 2005
   Effect of
  Previous transition
  GAAP to IFRS IFRS
 Note £’000 £’000 £’000

Continuing operations
Revenue  — — —
Cost of sales  — — —

Gross profit  — — —
Administrative expenses  (83) — (83)

Operating loss  (83) — (83)
Interest receivable and similar income 5 6 — 6

Loss before taxation  (77) — (77)
Taxation 7 — — —

Loss for the year 17 (77) — (77)

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 30 September 2006
   Effect of
  Previous transition
  GAAP to IFRS IFRS
 Note £’000 £’000 £’000

Continuing operations
Revenue  — — —
Cost of sales  — — —

Gross profit  — — —
Administrative expenses  (131) — (131)

Operating loss  (131) — (131)
Interest receivable and similar income 5 4 — 4

Loss before taxation  (127) — (127)
Taxation 7 — — —

Loss for the year 17 (127) — (127)

_0_NET_ar06.indd   29 20/02/2007   11:40:28

TomCo Energy Plc (formerly Netcentric Systems plc) | Annual Report and Accounts 200630

Notice is given that an Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the members of the Company will be held at 10 am on 21 March 2007
at 26 Mount Row, London W1K 3SQ for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolutions:

Ordinary resolutions
1.  To receive the Company’s annual accounts for the financial year ended 30 September 2006 together with the last

Directors’ report, the last Directors’ remuneration report, the auditors’ report on those accounts and the auditable part